

David Maxwell, CFO

TO:

Revised Date: June 16, 2017

MEMORANDUM

FROM:	Tiras Winn Petrea, Principal Zoning Inspector						
Judee Jones, Revenue Administrator; Sergeant Shinita Young, SCMPD's Beverage Compliance Unit							
DATE:	December 1, 2017						
SUBJECT:	Zoning Review of Alcoholic Beverage License Request						
× -							
In reference	to the application of Pravin A. Patel, T/A Savannah Market, requesting an						
alcoholic bev	verage license at 130 East Victory Drive, I have determined that the Proposed Use,						
Fuel Station	with Convenience Store that sells beer and wine by the package, within the						
current TC-2	Zoning District:						
☐ Is	Not Permitted						
10	Requires Special Use Approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals. However, this location has been occupied by the existing use since at least 1985, prior to the 2005 zoning change that now requires special use approval by the ZBA.						
☐ Is	Permitted as a Nonconforming Use						
☐ Is	Permitted with the Following Condition(s):						
☐ Is	Permitted by Right						
Additionally	I have determined that the Proposed Use :						
⊠ <u>Is</u>	an Existing use/occupancy, but new ownership, management or request.						
	Is a New use/occupancy that requires the issuance of a <u>Certificate of Occupancy</u> pr to issuance of the Alcoholic Beverage License.						
Tiras	winn Pitrec						
Tiras Winn P							

5515 ABERCORN ST, P.O. BOX 1027, SAVANNAH, GA, 31402 PHONE 912.651.6530 TDD 912.651.6702 FAX 912.651.6543 SAVANNAHGA.GOV 17-006739-ABL

Alcoholic Beverage License Memo

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: APPLICATION FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE (TRANSFER)

AGENDA DATE: 12/7/17

CODE CASE #:

DATE OF INSPECTION: 11/20/17

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS: P & S GROCERIES INC.

ADDRESS: 130 VICTORY DR.

PMD CODE VIOLATIONS: None

COMMENTS:







TO:

Rob Hernandez, City Manager

FROM:

Joseph H. Lumpkin Sr., Chief of Police

DATE:

December 4, 2017

SUBJECT:

130 East Victory Drive / Savannah Market

The purpose of this memorandum is to submit recommendations effective 12/04/2017. The following information is being supplied on an official basis concerning the Original Alcohol Beverage License application of Mr. Pravin A. Patel pertinent records of the Georgia Crime Information Center and local agencies have been searched as of this date with the following results: (Only that information which would bear upon this application is recorded.)

SAVANNAH-CHATHAM METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

No Record

GEORGIA CRIME INFORMATION CENTER

No Record

In reference to the petition for Mr. Pravin A. Patel requesting Class E (Ancillary Retail Package Store: Malt Beverage and Wine) and Sunday Sales at 130 East Victory Drive, T/A "Savannah Market", I submit the following:

Mr. Pravin A. Patel's fingerprints are on file. It should be noted there are no disqualifying criminal records. Applicable criminal records or incidents concerning this location under the listed name and/or business are not on file. Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police Department has no reason(s) for recommending denial of this petition.

Joseph H. Lumpkin Sr., Chief of Police

Savannah Chatham Metropolitan Police Department



TO:

David Maxwell, CFO

FROM:

David Gay, Captain

DATE:

December 5, 2017

SUBJECT:

130 East Victory Drive / Savannah Market

The purpose of this memorandum is to submit recommendations effective 12/05/2017. The following information is being supplied on an official basis concerning the Original Alcohol Beverage License application of **Pravin Patel**. A security plan has been submitted by the applicant and reviewed by Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police Department.

The security plan was examined to ensure it properly addresses all mentioned concerns in the City of Savannah's 2017 Alcohol Beverage Ordinance, Section 6-1206, Subsection D, Paragraph 4, Items A-I, as applicable.

In reference to the petition for **Pravin Patel** requesting a **Class D** (**Retail Package Store, Malt Beverage, Wine**) and **Sunday Sales** permit at 130 East Victory Drive, T/A "Savannah Market", I submit the following:

Pravin Patel's Security Plan has been reviewed. It should be noted the Security Plan addresses all applicable concerns as set forth by the governing sections of the City of Savannah's 2017 Alcohol Ordinance. The Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police Department has no reason(s) for recommending denial of this Security Plan.

David Gay, Captain

Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police Department

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COUNCIL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE HEARING PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Pravin Patel for P&S Groceries, Inc. t/a Savannah Market, requesting to transfer beer and wine (package) license from Mike Awad at 130 East Victory Drive, which is located between Drayton Street and Abercorn Street in District 2. The applicant plans to continue to operate as a convenience store. (New owner/existing business), will be heard at the meeting of City Council at 2:00 pm, December 21, 2017 in the Council Chambers, second floor of City Hall.

Anyone objecting to the issuance of this license may appear at that time and be heard.

City of Savannah Luciana Spracher Acting Clerk of Council

SAVANNAH MORNING NEWS SPECIAL NOTICE COLUMN

Please insert the above notice in the SPECIAL NOTICE column of the Savannah Morning News: Monday, December 11, 2017.

Please let the City's Purchasing Department have two copies of the affidavit of publication.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COUNCIL

Legal notice emailed to Purchasing to be forwarded to Savannah Morning News: Friday, December 8, 2017.



CITY OF SAVANNAH

REVENUE DEPARTMENT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE MEASUREMENT REPORT

Type Application: New	v Cou	ıncil Date: Decembe	r 21, 2017	Petiti	ion Number:			
Name of Applicant: Pravin Patel								
Name of Establishment: Savannah Market								
Address/Location: 130 E Victory Dr.								
Nearest Cross Streets: Abercorn St. and Drayton St.								
Type of License:	Beer: Wine: Liquor:	☐ by the drink☐ by the drink☐ by the drink☐	□ pacl □	kage ∏Su kage kage	ınday Sales			
Date Sign Posted: 12/	1/2017							
Reviewed by Judee Jones, Deputy City Marshal Date Reviewed:								
Reviewed by David Maxwell CFO, Interim Revenue Director Date Reviewed:								
MEASUREMENTS ☐ This establishment is in compliance with all distance requirements. ☐ This establishment is NOT in compliance with all distance requirements, as described:								
Measured by:								
Date Measured:	Done b	y: ⊠Odometer □	Roller Tape					
LIQUOR - F	ACKAGE							
Church, School Building, Educational Building, School Grounds, College Campus, or Package Store								
Measure from the establishment's <i>primary entrance</i> to the <i>primary entrance</i> of a church, school building, educational building, school grounds, college campus, or existing package store <i>along a straight line which is the shortest distance between the two property lines</i> [O.C.G.A 2-2-12 (d)(1)] [licenses issued after April 13, 1979].								
Nearest church and Ic	cation-							
Minimum distance: 10	0 yards. N	leasured distance	yards	In compliance	e? 🗌 Yes	□ No		
Nearest school building	g, education	al building, school gr	ounds, or collec	e campus and	location-			
Minimum distance: 20	0 yards. N	leasured distance	yards	In compliance	e? 🗌 Yes	□ No		
Nearest package store	e and <i>location</i>	<u>n</u> -						
Minimum distance: 50	0 yards. N	leasured distance	yards	In compliance	e? 🗌 Yes	☐ No		
Alcohol Treatment C	enter							
Measure from the esta operated by the state,	ablishment's county, or ci	primary entrance to ty by the most direct	the primary entr route of travel of	ance of an alco on the ground.	hol treatmer	nt center owned and		
Nearest alcohol treatr	nent center a	nd <i>location</i> -						
Minimum distance: 10	00 yards. 1	Measured distance	yards	In compliance	e? 🗌 Yes	□ No		
School Building, Ed	ucational Βι	ilding, School Gro	unds, or Colleg	e Campus				
Measure from the est grounds, or college ca	ablishment's ampus by <i>the</i>	primary entrance to most direct route of	the property line travel on the gr	of a: school bu	uilding, educ	ational building, school		
Nearest school buildir Habersham St.	ng, education	al building, school g	rounds, or colle	ge campus and	location- As	sh Tree Organization 2512		
Minimum distance: 10	0 yards.	Measured distance:	316 yards	In compliance	e? 🛛 Yes	□ No		
Alcohol Treatment Center								
Measure from the establishment's primary entrance to the primary entrance of an alcohol treatment center owned and operated by the state, county or city by the most direct route of travel on the ground.								
Nearest alcohol treatr	ment center a	and <i>location</i> – Georg	ia Regional Hos	pital 1915 Eise	enhower Dr.			
Minimum distance: 10	00 yards.	Measured distance:	3, 624 yards	In compliance	? 🛛 Yes	☐ No		

There is no distance minimum to a church for package beer and wine.

ATTACH A DIAGRAM OF THE ESTABLISHMENT'S LOCATION IN RELATION TO THE IDENTIFIED SITES. Diagram attached? NO